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1st October 2021 
 
 
Dear Parents/Carers 
 
Peace Assembly  
On the 21st September 2021 the world celebrated the International Day of Peace.  
https://www.un.org/en/observances/international-day-peace.  This morning, Year 5 Chestnut told 
us about Peace in assembly, making clear references to the UN Convention of Rights Article 38 and 
39.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
We talked about the importance of peace, tolerance 
and understanding.  At Holywell, we celebrate our 
difference through what we do, such as in our 
assemblies and being inclusive in our practices.  We 
have a diverse community and being tolerant and 
showing understanding and compassion is what we 
want to instil in children.  
  
This links in very well with our values of the week.  
Article 38 and 39.  
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Black History Month  
During the month of October we will be celebrating Black History Month.   We are very much 
looking forward to inviting The Bigfoot Theatre Company into school; they will be working with 
children in assemblies and workshops.  We look forward to learning more about Black History and 
how is, influences modern Britain. 
  
On Thursday 7th October 2021, our first workshops will take place for pupils in the early years.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Coronavirus  
As we learn to live with Coronavirus, we ask that parents do not come to school or send their 
children to school if; 
 

 They have a fever (above 37.8C) 

 They have a new, continuous cough 

 There is a loss or change to their sense of taste or smell 

 If you are isolating for any reason in accordance with government guidance 
 
Pupil Leaders 
This afternoon our pupil leaders delivered their introductory speeches to the school.  You can see 
a copy of their speeches here.  I’m very much looking forward to working with the pupil leadership 
team to improve provision for the pupils in the school.  
  

 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLASS ASSEMBLIES 
Friday 8th October 2021 Elder Black History 

Friday 15th October 2021 Cedar 6R Mental Health 

Friday 22nd October 2021 Mulberry World Food Day 

Friday 5th November 2021 Rowan Diwali 

Friday 12th November 2021 Hazel Remembrance Day 

Friday 19th November 2021 Hawthorn Children’s Day 

Friday 26th November 2021 Sycamore Hanukkah 

Friday 3rd December 2021 Elm St Andrews Day 

Friday 10th December 2021 Birch Human Rights Day 



  

 
 

Week Commencing 20th September 2021 
 

Attendance by Class 
Attendance by class: 

Nursery 85% Mulberry 91% 

Reception 83% Cedar 89% 

Sycamore 93% Chestnut 92% 

Hawthorn 95% Elder 95% 

Hazel 96% Elm 94% 

Rowan 92% Birch 96% 

 
 

Whole School Attendance from 
September 2020 

94% 
 

Attendance 

Best classes in the whole school for attendance 

Key Stage 1 Hazel 

Key Stage 2  Elder 

to Friday 29th October 2021 

Star Charter
Reception Reception Giovanni L-Jay

Year 1 Sycamore Andres Skylar

Hawthorn Isabelle Isaiah

Hazel Cornel Carolina

Year 3 Rowan Hannah Parmeet

Cedar Arfa Natasha

Mulberry Ines Liban

Chestnut Harley Rick

Elder Rachel Laxshan

Birch Margarida Sarah

Elm Rayya Lois

Year 2

Year 4

Year 5

Year 6

STAR & CHARTER CERTIFICATES



Friday                         AUTUMN TERM  
                      October 2021 

 

Monday 4th October 2021 – Year 5 Football club (15:20 – 16:20) 

Tuesday 5th October 2021 – Year 1 and 2 Football club (15:20 – 16:20) 

Wednesday 6th October 2021 – Cornet lessons start – Year 4 (9:30 – 10:30) 

Wednesday 6th October 2021 – Ukulele lesson – Year 5 (13:30 – 15:00) 

Wednesday 6th October 2021 – Year 6 Football club (15:20 – 16:20) 

Thursday 7th October 2021 – Rocksteady lessons (9:00 – 12:00) 

Thursday 7th October 2021 – New Entrants meeting (10:00) 

Thursday 7th October 2021 – Year 4 Mulberry Swimming (14:00 – 14:30) 

Thursday 7th October 2021 – Year 3 and 4 Football club (15:20 – 16:20) 

Friday 8th October 2021 – Whole school assembly – Black History - Parents invited 

(9:05) 

Friday 8th October 2021 – Year 4 Cedar Swimming (11:30 – 12:00) 

Monday 11th October 2021 – Year 5 Football club (15:20 – 16:20) 

Tuesday 12th October 2021 – Year 1 and 2 Football club (15:20 – 16:20) 

Wednesday 13th October 2021 – Cornet lessons start – Year 4 (9:30 – 10:30) 

Wednesday 13th October 2021 – Ukulele lesson – Year 5 (13:30 – 15:00) 

Wednesday 13th October 2021 – Year 6 Football club (15:20 – 16:20) 

Thursday 14th October 2021 – Rocksteady lessons (9:00 – 12:00) 

Thursday 14th October 2021 – New Entrants meeting (10:00) 

Thursday 14th October 2021 – Year 4 Mulberry Swimming (14:00 – 14:30) 

Thursday 14th October 2021 – Year 3 and 4 Football club (15:20 – 16:20) 

Friday 15th October 2021 – Whole school assembly – Year 4 Cedar - Parents invited 

(9:05) 

Friday 15th October 2021 – Year 2 Aldenham Country Park 

Friday 15th October 2021 – Year 4 Cedar Swimming (11:30 – 12:00) 

Monday 18th October 2021 – Harvest collection starts 

Monday 18th October 2021 – Festival of learning week 

Monday 18th October 2021 – Year 3 and Year 4 Watford Central Mosque 

Monday 18th October 2021 – Year 5 Football club (15:20 – 16:20) 

Tuesday 19th October 2021 – Year 1 and 2 Football club (15:20 – 16:20)  

Tuesday 19th October 2021 (15:30 – 18:00) – Parents evening  

Wednesday 20th October 2021 – Cornet lessons start – Year 4 (9:30 – 10:30) 

Wednesday 20th October 2021 – Ukulele lesson – Year 5 (13:30 – 15:00) 

Wednesday 20th October 2021 – Year 6 Football club (15:20 – 16:20) 

Thursday 21st October 2021 – Year 5 Exploring materials workshop 

Thursday 21st October 2021 – Rocksteady lessons (9:00 – 12:00) 

Thursday 21st October 2021 – New Entrants meeting (10:00) 

Thursday 21st October 2021 – Year 4 Mulberry Swimming (14:00 – 14:30) 

Thursday 21st October 2021 – Year 3 and 4 Football club (15:20 – 16:20) 

Thursday 21st October 2021 (17:00 – 19:30) – Parents evening 



Friday 22nd October 2021 – Last day for Harvest collection 

Friday 22nd October 2021 – Whole school assembly – Year 4 Mulberry - Parents 

invited (9:05) 

Friday 22nd October 2021 – Year 4 Cedar Swimming (11:30 – 12:00) 

Monday 25th October 2021 - Friday 29th October 2021 – Half term  

Sunday 31st October 2021 – Last day to apply for secondary school place for 

September 2022 

 

November 2021 

Monday 1st November 2021 – Year 1 assessment start 

Monday 1st November 2021 – Reception 2022 – applications open 

Monday 1st November 2021 – Poppy Appeal starts 

Thursday 4th November 2021 – Year 3 Rowan Swimming (14:00 – 14:30)  

Friday 5th November 2021 – Whole school assembly – Year 3 Rowan – Parents invited 

(9:05) 

Monday 8th November 2021 – Whole school assessment week 

Wednesday 10th November 2021 – Flu vaccinations 

Thursday 11th November 2021 - Year 3 Rowan Swimming (14:00 – 14:30) 

Thursday 11th November 2021 – Individual and family photographs taken 

Friday 12th November 2021 – Whole school assembly – Year 2 Hazel – Parents invited 

(9:05) 

Monday 15th November 2021 – Year 3 and Year 4 Stone Age Workshop 

Tuesday 16th November 2021 – Governors Meeting  

Thursday 18th November 2021 - Year 3 Rowan Swimming (14:00 – 14:30) 

Friday 19th November 2021 – Whole school assembly – Year 2 Hawthorn – Parents 

invited (9:05) 

Thursday 25th November 2021 - Year 3 Rowan Swimming (14:00 – 14:30) 

Thursday 25th November 2021 – Watford Football Trust to work with Year 6 

Friday 26th November 2021 – Whole school assembly – Year 1 Sycamore – Parents 

invited (9:05) 

Tuesday 30th November 2021 – Christmas Decoration Day 

 

December 2021 

Wednesday 1st December 2021 – Christmas tree Decoration Day 

Thursday 2nd December 2021 - Year 3 Rowan Swimming (14:00 – 14:30) 

Friday 3rd December 2021 – Whole school assembly – Year 6 Elm – Parents invited 

(9:05) 

Monday 6th December 2021 – Innovation and Enterprise week – DT focus 

Tuesday 7th December 2021 - Year 2 St Mary’s Church, Christingle Workshop 

Thursday 9th December 2021 - Year 3 Rowan Swimming (14:00 – 14:30)  

Friday 10th December 2021 – Human Rights Day – Year 6 Birch – Parents invited 

(9:05) 

Tuesday 14th December 2021 – Governors meeting 

Wednesday 15th December 2021 – Christmas Dinner Day 



Thursday 16th December 2021 - Year 3 Rowan Swimming (14:00 – 14:30)  

Thursday 16th December 2021 – Presentation Assembly 

Tuesday 21st December 2021 – Last day of term – school closes at 1:30pm 

Tuesday 21st December 2021 – No PM Nursery class.  Nursery closes at midday 

 

 

Enrichment Days 

 

Monday 4th October to Monday 11th October 2021 – World Space week 

Sunday 10th October 2021 – World mental health day 

Monday 11th October to Sunday 17th October 2021 – National Braille Week 

Saturday 16th October 2021 – World Food Day 

Monday 18th October 2021 – Anti Slavery Day 

Sunday 31st October 2021 – Halloween 

Thursday 4th November 2021 – Diwali 

Friday 5th November 2021 – Bonfire Night 

Wednesday 10th November 2021 – World Science Day 

Thursday 11th November 2021 – Remembrance Day 

Monday 15th November to Friday 19th November 2021 – Anti Bullying Week 

Monday 15th November to Sunday 21st November 2021 – Road Safety Week 

Saturday 20th November 2021 – Universal Children’s Day – UN 

Monday 29th November 2021 – Hanukah 

Tuesday 30th November 2021 – St Andrew’s Day 

Thursday 2nd December 2021 – International Day for the abolition of slavery 

Friday 10th December 2021 – Human Rights Day 


